

	
3GPP TSG-CT WG4 Meeting #107-e	C4-216522
[bookmark: _GoBack]E-Meeting, 15th – 23rd November 2021                                                       was C4-216168
			CR-Form-v12.0

	CHANGE REQUEST

	

	
	24.080
	CR
	0077
	rev
	1
	Current version:
	17.1.0
	

	

	For HELP on using this form: comprehensive instructions can be found at 
http://www.3gpp.org/Change-Requests.

	



	Proposed change affects:
	UICC apps
	
	ME
	
	Radio Access Network
	
	Core Network
	X



	

	Title:	
	Update allowed access type for event report

	
	

	Source to WG:
	CATT

	Source to TSG:
	C4

	
	

	Work item code:
	5G_eLCS_ph2
	
	Date:
	2021-10-20

	
	
	
	
	

	Category:
	B
	
	Release:
	Rel-17

	
	Use one of the following categories:
F  (correction)
A  (mirror corresponding to a change in an earlier release)
B  (addition of feature), 
C  (functional modification of feature)
D  (editorial modification)
Detailed explanations of the above categories can
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900.
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Use one of the following releases:
Rel-8	(Release 8)
Rel-9	(Release 9)
Rel-10	(Release 10)
Rel-11	(Release 11)
Rel-12	(Release 12)
Rel-13	(Release 13)
Rel-14	(Release 14)
Rel-15	(Release 15)
Rel-16	(Release 16)

	
	

	Reason for change:
	In Clause 6.3.1 of 3GPP TS 23.273 it specifies that 
” 14.	The AMF invokes the Nlmf_Location_DetermineLocation Request service operation towards the LMF to initiate a request for deferred UE location. For a request for periodic or triggered location, the service operation includes all the information received in step 4 or step 5 including the (H)GMLC contact address and LDR reference number, UE Positioning Capability if available and may include a list of allowed access types for event reporting at step 22”. And “The LCS Periodic-Triggered Location Invoke may indicate the allowed access types for event reporting at step 25 (e.g. one or more of NR, E-UTRA connected to 5GC, E-UTRA connected to EPC, non-3GPP access connected to 5GC)”
So the E-UTRA connected to EPC should be included for the allowed access type for event report.
Also, in both TS 23.273 and TS 29.572(C4-215199), they specified that NR satellite access is allowed for RAT type, so the NR satellite should also be included in the allowed access type for event report.
This CR tries to align this stage 2 requirement with CT4 specs.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Add eUTRAConnectedToEPC and NR satellite access types to ReportingAccessTypes.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	Misalign with stage 2 requirement.
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	Other comments:
	This CR does not influence any OpenAPI file.
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* * * Begin of Changes * * * *
[bookmark: _Toc19634166][bookmark: _Toc44863006][bookmark: _Toc75898420][bookmark: _Toc24937686][bookmark: _Toc33962501][bookmark: _Toc42883263][bookmark: _Toc49733131][bookmark: _Toc51871595]4.4.2	ASN.1 data types
(… text not shown for clarity …

ReportingAccessTypes ::= BIT STRING {
	nR			(0),
	eUTRAConnectedTo5GC 	(1),
	non3GPPConnectedTo5GC	(2),
	eUTRAConnectedToEPC 	(3),
	NR_LEO	(4),
	NR_MEO	(5),
	NR_GEO	(6),
	NR_OTHER_SAT	(7) } (SIZE (1..16)) 
-- A bit set to one indicates that the access type is allowed for event reporting.
-- A bit set to zero or omitted indicates that the access types is not allowed.

 (… text not shown for clarity …)
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